Village of Lincoln Ordinance No. ____ of 2019

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE VILLAGE OF LINCOLN ZONING ORDINANCE SECTION 4.0 AND ARTICLE 7 TO REQUIRE GREASE TRAPS IN RESTAURANTS.

The Village of Lincoln, Alcona County, Michigan ordains:

<u>Section 1: Additions and deletions to the Village of Lincoln Zoning Ordinance</u> Sections 4.0 and Article 7.

That the Village of Lincoln Zoning Ordinance, Section 4.0 (Land Use Matrix) is hereby amended to read as follows:

In the Table of Permitted Uses and Special Land Uses, under the category "Accommodation and Food Services", add an asterisk to "Restaurants without Drive-Through", "Restaurants with Drive-Through", and "Restaurants with Outdoor Dining" to indicate there are supplemental regulations listed in Article 7.

That the Village of Lincoln Zoning Ordinance, Article 7 (Supplemental Development Regulations) is hereby amended to read as follows:

Add the following:

Section 7.29 Restaurants: All restaurants shall be required to install grease traps to prevent grease from entering the wastewater system.

Section 2: Severability

If any clause, sentence, paragraph or part of this Ordinance shall for any reason be finally adjudged by any court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair or invalidate the remainder of this Ordinance but shall be confined in its operation to the clause, sentence, paragraph or part thereof directly involved in the controversy in which such judgment is rendered.

Section 3: Saving Clause

The Village of Lincoln Zoning Ordinance, except as herein or heretofore amended, shall remain in full force and effect. The amendments provided herein shall not abrogate or affect any offense or act committed or done, or any penalty or forfeiture incurred, or any pending fee, assessments, litigation, or prosecution of any right established, occurring prior to the effective date hereof.

Section 4: Effective Date

	ce changes shall take effect upon the expiration of seven days after the publication of adoption.
Lincoln Villaç	ge President
Village of Lir	ncoln Clerk
true and cor	, Clerk for the Village of Lincoln, hereby certify that the foregoing is a rect copy of Ordinance No of 2019 of the Village of Lincoln, adopted by at a he Village Council held on
	ne complete ordinance text may be inspected or purchased at the Lincoln Villago 17 W. Fiske Street, Lincoln, Michigan.
Adopted:	_
Published:	
Effective:	, subject to PA 110 of 2006 as amended.